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CONVERSION FACTOF?S

Muttiply By ‘ To obtain
foot (ft) 0.3048 meter
gallons per minute (gal/min) 0.06309 liter per second
inch 254 millimeter
mile (mi) 1.609 kilometer

|

Sea level: In this report "sea level" refers to the National Geodetic \)ertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD of 1929)--a geodetic
datum derived from a general adjustment of the first-order level nets of both the United States and Canada, formerly called Sea
Level Datum of 1929,




RECORDS OF WELLS, DRILLERS' LOGS, WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS,
AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF GROUND WATER IN HARRIS AND
GALVESTON COUNTIES, TEXAS, 1984-89
By
L.S. Coplin and Al Campodonico
ABSTRACT

Data for water wells and ground water in Harris and Galveston Counties were collected during
1984-89 by the U.S. Geological Survey. This report presents a compilation of records for 243 wells in
Harris and Galveston Counties and drillers’ logs for 174 of these wells. Water-level data and chemical-

quality data of water for new and previously inventoried wells were also collected. Water levels in 521
wells and chemical analyses of water from 249 wells are presented in this report.



INTRODUCTION'

The collection of hydrologic data was begun by the U.S. LGeological Survey in Harris County in 1929
and in Galveston County in 1938. The cument data-collection program is conducted in cooperation with

the City of Houston and the Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidénce District.

The data-collection program consists of an inventory of new large-capacity wells (greater than 4-
inch diameter) and other selected wells, the collection of water samples from wells for chemical analyses,
and inventory of ground-water pumpage, water-level measurements in observation wells, and a

compilation of information on land-surface subsidence.

This report presents records of wells, drillers’ logs, water-level measurements, and chemical
analyses of ground water collected in Harris and Galveston Counties during 1984-89 (tables 1-10), at the
end of the report. These water-well data are supplementary to similar data on older wells in these
counties and to descriptive evaluations of the ground-water resources that have been published
previously. Additional information on the geology and hydrology of the area may be found in publications

listed in "Selected References.”

Records of 238 wells were inventoried in Harris County (table 1) and 5 wells were inventoried in
Galveston County (table 7). Drillers' logs of 174 of these wells are included in tables 2 and 8,

respectively.

This report presents water-level measurements from 451 wells in Harris County (table 3) and 70
wells in Galveston County (table 9). The water levels in these wells either were measured by or reported

to the Geological Survey during 1984-89.

|
Chemical-quality data of water from 228 wells, some wi | more than one analysis, in Harris County
(tables 4-6) and 21 wells in Galveston County (table 10) are presented in this report. Most of the chem-
ical analyses were determined in the laboratories of the Geological Survey, but data from 61 newly-inven-

toried wells in Harris County were obtained from commercial Jaboratories. Hardness (Ca, Mg), alkalinity
{CaCOg), and dissolved solids (sum of constituents) from commercial laboratories were recalculated to

correspond to Geological Survey reporting methods. Specific conductance, pH, temperature, and alka-
linity of water from wells sampled by the Geological Survey are determined in the field. Chemical

analyses of water from the 249 wells tabulated in this report have values rounded according to Geological
Survey significant figure requirements. Tables 5 and 6 contain analyses from 39 wells included in a land-

use study conducted by J.L. Strause, U.S. Geological Survey (written commun., 1990).




WELL-NUMBERING SYSTEM

The well-numbering system in Texas was devised by the Texas Water Development Board for use
throughout the State. Under this system, each 1-degree quadrangle is given a number consisting/of two
digits. These are the first two digits in the well number. Each 1-degree quadrangle is divided into 7-1/2-
minute guadrangles that are given a two-digit number from 01 to 64. These are the third and fourth
digits of the well number. Each 7-1/2-minute quadrangle is divided into 2-1/2-minute quadrangles that are
given a single-digit number from 1 to 9. This is the fifth digit of the well number. Finally, each well within
a 2-1/2-minute quadrangle is given a two-digit number in the order in which the well was inventoried,

starting with 01. These are the last two digits of the well number.

Only the last three digits of the well number are shown at each well location (plates 1 and 2) ; the
second two digits are shown in the northwest corner of each 7-1/2-minute quadrangle; and the first two

digits are shown by the large block numerals in each 1-degree quadrangle.

In addition to the seven-digit well number, a two-letter prefix is used to identify the county. The
prefix for Harris County is LJ and for Galveston County, KH.
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County

Well LJ-60-58-509 Well LJ-60-59-211--Continued
Owner: A.J. Foyt, Jr.
Driller: Waller County Water Wells Sand 10 220
Thickness Depth Clay, gray 10 230
Description (feet) (feet)
Sand 9 239
Clay, red 35 35
Clay, red and gray 31 270
sand, white 14 49
Sand 27 297
Clay, brown 13 62
Sand, red 18 80 Well LJ-60-59-324
Owner: City of Tomball, Baker Street Well
Clay, brown 49 129 Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Sand 9 138 Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, brown 47 185
Clay, red 30 30
Sand, white 25 210
Clay and sand 30 60
Shale and rock 123 333
Clay 34 94
Sand, brown 27 360
Cltay and sand 33 127
Well LJ-60-58-710 Sand 60 187
Owner: U.S. Post Office, Hockley
Driller: R & R Water Wells Clay 23 210
Thickness Depth Sand 20 230
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 37 267
Clay 64 64
Sand 5 272
Sand and gravel 39 103
Clay 67 339
Clay, red 32 135
Sand 79 418
Sand 16 151
Clay 37 455
shale 47 198
Sand 5 460
Rock 13 211
Clay 10 470
Sand 19 230
Sandstone 42 512
well LJ-60-59-211 Sand 3 515
Owner: J & S General Contractors
pDriller: Johnston’s Water Well Service Clay 7 522
Thickness Depth Sand and sandstone 8 530
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 16 546
Sand 3 3
Sand 40 586
clay, red 7 10
Clay 14 600
Sand and gravel with clay streaks 20 30
Clay and sand 90 690
Clay, red and gray 10 40
Clay, sandy 93 783
Sand with clay streaks 20 60
Sand 32 815
Clay, gray with sand streaks 25 85
Clay 29 844
Sand 35 120
Clay and sand 32 876
Sand with clay streaks 40 160
Clay 31 907
Clay, gray 10 170
Sand 31 938
Sand 30 200
Clay, sandy 31 969
clay, gray 10 210
Clay 31 1,000
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-59-325 Hell}LJ-60-60-110--Continued
Owner: Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District,
Tomball, Well No. 1 Clay, bluish-white, sandy 16 327
Driller: Texas Water Development Board
sand 28 355
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Clay, bluish-white 8 363
Clay with some sand 35 35 sand 30 393
Sand 105 140 Clay, brown 26 419
Clay with some sand 40 180 Sand 16 435
sand and clay 20 200 Clay, brownish-gray 8 443
Sand 26 469
Well LJ-60-59-505
Owner: John W. Gates Clay, gray 10 479
Dritler: Doyle’s Water Well Service
Sand 6 485
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Cclay, gray 1 496

Clay 20 20
Welll LJ-60-60-205

Sand 10 30 Owner: Kleimann Meat Co.
Drilker: Hildebrandt Well Service

Clay 20 50
Thickness Depth

Sand 15 65 Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 25 90 Clay, 80 80
Sand 10 100 sand| and gravel 20 100
Clay 50 150 Clay 13 113
Sand 10 160 Rock 1 114
Clay 30 190 Clay 62 176
sand, broken 70 260 Rock! 1 177

Clay 4 181
Well LJ-60-60-110
Owner: City of Tomball, Well No. 2A Rock 3 184
Driller: Alsay Inc.

Sand, coarse 9 193

Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)

Well LJ-60-60-405
Topsoil 2 2 Owner: Houston Polybag
Dritler: Weisinger Water Well, Inc.

Clay, sandy brown 24 26

Thickness Depth
Ctay, brown 17 43 Description (feet) (feet)
sand and gravel 36 79 Clay 20 20
Clay, tan 6 85 sand 135 155
sand 50 135 Clay 28 183
Clay, tan, sandy 10 145 Sand 29 212
sand 10 155 Rock‘ 8 220
Clay, white-tannish 20 175 Clay|and rock 20 240
Sand 44 219 Clay 5 245
Clay, tan 10 229 Sand 30 275
Sand 56 285 Clay 5 280
Clay, brown, sandy ) 291 Sand 70 350
sand with clay streaks 20 31
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-60-505 Well LJ-60-60-507
Owner: Stop n Go, District 37, Store No. 1678 Owner: Pinewood Place
Driller: Raymond Water Wells Driller: Robinson Water Well Service, Inc.
Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, red and gray 20 20 Clay 10 10
Clay, white 20 40 Sand 10 20
Clay, red 20 60 Clay 50 70
Sand, red and white 20 80 Sand 296 366
Sand 20 100
Well LJ-60-60-604
Sand and gravel 20 120 Owner: Johnnie Burke
Driller: Raymond Water Wells
Sand 20 140
Thickness Depth
Clay, white 20 160 Description (feet) (feet)
Clay and sand 20 180 Clay, yellow and gray 20 20
Sand and stone 20 200 Sand 10 30
Sand and rock 20 220 Clay, yellow and gray 8 38
Sand, rock and clay 20 240 Sand and clay streaks 20 58
Sand and rock 20 260 Sand 40 98
Clay and sand 20 280 Clay 20 118
Sand and clay 20 300 Clay and sand streaks 20 138
Clay and sand 20 320 Sand 62 200
Sand 20 340
Well LJ-60-60-605
Sand and clay 20 360 Owner: Bridgewood Development
Driller: O0’Day Drilling Co., Inc.
Sand 47 407
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Well LJ-60-60-506
Owner: Pinewood Place Topsoil 3 3
Driller: Robinson Water Well Service, Inc.
Clay 35 38
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Sand 14 52
Ctay 12 12 Clay 4 56
Sand 14 26 Sand 18 74
Clay 47 73 Clay 4 78
Sand 55 128 Sand ) 84
Clay 65 193 Clay 22 106
Sand 53 246 Sand 14 120
Clay 39 285 Clay with sand streaks 100 220
Sand 65 350 Sand 106 326
Clay 60 410 Shale 24 350
Sand 60 470 Sand 38 388
Clay 54 524 Clay 12 400
Sand 26 550 Sand 34 434
Shale 19 453
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-60-605--Continued
Sand
Shale
Sand
Shale
Sand
Shale
Sand
Shale

Well LJ-60-60-606

Owner: Trinity Lutheran Church, Cemetery Well

Driller: Schoppa Water Well Service

63
25
29
40
33

27
26

516
541
570
610
643
649
676
702

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 5 5
Sand 90 95
Clay 10 105
Sand 8 13
Clay 7 120
Sand 10 130
Clay 39 169
Sand 31 200

Well LJ-60-60-916
Owner: Bammel Utility District 2
Driller: Alsay Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description _(feet) (feet)
Sand 3 3
Clay, red 2 5
Sand 13 18
Clay, tan 21 39
sand and clay 1" 50
Sand 28 78
Clay 37 115
Sand, fine 55 170
Sand streaks and gravel 85 255
Sand with streaks of clay 28 283
Clay 12 295
Sand 20 315
Clay 50 365
Sand 30 395
Shale 10 405

|
Well LJ-60-60-916--Continued
Sa

Sand with shale breaks
Gravel

Clay, brown

Sa

Clay, brown

Sa

Shale, gray

Sa

Shale, gray

Shale with small sand breaks

Sa

Shale, gray

Sand with small shale breaks
Sanﬁ
Cla

Well LJ-60-61-527

Ownér: Spring West Municipal Utility District

Driller: Alsay Inc.

80
40
15
43
40
10
10
51
18
63
147
46
17
60
25
85
40

485
525
540
583
623
633
643
694
712
775
922
968
985
1,045
1,070
1,155
1,195

Thickness Depth

| Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, brown 10 10
Sa 9 19
Clay, brown 66 85
Sandl with clay stringers 70 155
Clay, brown 44 199
Sand 21 220
Clay, brown and white 71 291
Sand with clay stringers 129 420
Clay, brown and white 75 495
Sand 25 520
Clay, brown 7 59 579
Sand, tan 20 599
Clay, blue and tan 18 617
Sand, tan 32 649
Shale, gray 161 810
Sandl with ratie shale 143 953
Shale, gray 30 983




Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-61-527--Continued
Sand with shale 44 1,027

sShale, dense with little sand 1,295

Well LJ-60-61-614

Owner: Timber Lane Utility District, Well No. 3
Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 90 90
Clay and sand 65 155
Sand 30 185
clay and sand 30 215
Sand 32 247
Sand and clay 31 278
Cltay and sand 31 309
Shetl and sand 91 400
Clay and sand 30 430
shetl 65 495
shetl and clay 33 528
clay and shell 20 548
Clay 63 611
Clay and little sand 29 640
clay 60 700
clay and little sand 98 798
Clay and shell 53 851
shell and sand 32 883
sand and shell 51 934
clay 23 957
Sand and shell 12 969
Clay 18 987
Sand and clay 22 1,009
Sand 30 1,039
Clay 91 1,130
shell and sand 21 1,151
Clay and sand . 42 1,193
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Well LJ-60-61-615

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 82,
Well No. 2
Driltler: Layne-Western Co., Inc
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Sand 35 35
Clay 16 51
Sand 7 58
clay 18 76
Sand 2 78
Clay 16 94
Sand 4 98
Clay 12 110
Sand 36 146
Clay 44 190
Sand 30 220
Clay 22 242
Sand 24 266
Clay 22 288
Sand 80 368
clay 40 408
Sand 32 440
clay 30 470
Sand 17 487
Clay 18 505
Sand 25 530
Clay 10 540
sand 164 704
Clay 12 716
Sand 54 770
clay 20 790
Sand 158 948
Clay 10 958
Sand 50 1,008
clay 12 1,020
sand 30 1,050
Clay 20 1,070
Sand 21 1,091
Clay 9 1,100
Sand 40 1,140



Table 2.--Dritlers’ logs of wells iﬁ Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-61-615--Continued
Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand

Shale

Well LJ-60-61-619

13
29

33
1
188
24

1,153
1,182
1,188
1,221
1,232
1,420
1,444

Owner: Harris County Water Control and Improvement
District 92, Well No. 3
Driller: Layne Texas Co.
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Surface 2 2
Clay 9 1
Sand 5 16
Ctay [-) 22
Sand 5 27
Clay 10 37
Clay with sand and sandy clay streaks 10 47
Clay 7 54
Sand 4 58
Clay 14 72
Sand and clay streaks 6 78
Clay 17 95
Sand " 106
Clay 13 119
Sand 18 137
Clay 18 155
Sand 15 170
Lime with sand and gravel streaks 4 174
Clay 12 186
Sand and gravel streaks 3 189
Sand 18 207
Clay and lime 3 210
Clay 17 227
Sand and sandy clay 4 231
Clay 4 235
Sand and clay streaks 18 253
Lime 1 254
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|
Wellt LJ-60-61-619--Continued

Clay and lime streaks

Clay and sand

Clay and sandy clay

Sadd and lime streaks

Sa’ , sandy clay and clay streaks
Li

Sand and clay streaks

Clay and sandy clay

Sand and sandy clay streaks

Clay and Lime

Clay

Cl%y and sand streaks

SaAd and clay streaks

Cl‘y

Clay and sand streaks

Cl#y

Clay and sand streaks

Clay

Clay and sandy clay streaks

Clay

Clay, lime and sandy clay streaks
Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Li

Clay and lime streaks

Cl‘y, sandy clay and lime streaks
Clay and sand streaks

Ctay, sandy clay and lime streaks
Clay

Sa

Clay

Sand with clay and lime streaks
Sand and clay streaks,

Lime and clay

Sand and clay streaks

Sand, sandy clay and clay streaks
Clay and Lime

Clay and shale streaks

29

38
21
"

12
14
17

34
20
51
41
12
17

62

10

19
19

90

12

28
34

10

21

32
41

12

283
285
323
344
355
358
370
384
401
406
440
460
511
552
564
581
589
651
656
666
671
690
709
710
800
804
816
844
878
881
890
900
921
924
956
997
1,001
1,013



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-61-619--Continued

Sand and sandy clay streaks

Sand and clay streaks

Sand, sandy clay and clay streaks
Clay and lime streaks

Sand and sandy clay

Clay and sandy clay streaks

Shale and clay streaks

Shale

Clay with few lime streaks

Clay, sandy clay and sand streaks
Clay, sandy clay and lime streaks
Clay and lime streaks

Clay and sand

Clay

sand and clay streaks

Clay

Clay and Lime

Well LJ-60-61-722

17
12
23

1

204
180

19
10

37
18
19

1,030
1,042
1,065
1,069
1,080
1,086
1,095
1,299
1,479
1,487
1,495
1,514
1,52
1,526
1,563
1,581
1,600

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 58
Driller: Bussell & Son, Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)

sand and shale streaks 330 330
Sand 51 381
Rock, sandy 13 394
Sand 30 424
Clay 10 434
Sand 10 444
Clay, sandy 20 464
Sand 5 469
Shale, sandy 8 477
Sand 8 485
Sand and broken shale 20 505
Sand 10 515
Rock 1 516
Sand 14 530
Shale, sandy 16 546
Sand 20 566
Shale, sandy 20 586
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Well LJ-60-61-722--Continued

Sand 60 646
Clay 12 658
Sand 8 666
Clay 10 676
Sand 10 686
Shale 90 776
Sand 10 786
Shale, sandy and hard streaks 19 805
Sand 40 845
Sand with hard streaks 20 865
Sand 6 87
Sand streaks 7 878
Sand 34 912
Shale 6 918
Sand 12 930
Shale 8 938
Rock 1 939
Sand 63 1,002
Shale 4 1,006
Sand 6 1,012
Shale 28 1,040
Sand 25 1,065
Well LJ-60-61-916
Owner: Missouri Pacific Railroad
Driller: Bussell & Son, Inc.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil and clay 27 27
Sand, surface 28 55
Clay, sandy 65 120
Clay, red 57 177
Clay, sandy and white shale 193 370
Sand 7 377
Rock 2 379
Clay 35 414
Clay, sandy 61 475
Sand, broken 36 511



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-61-917

Owner: Entex Inc., Well No. 1

Driller: E.L. Bode Drilling Co., Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 22 22
Sand 8 30
Clay 1 41
Sand 24 65
Clay 39 104
Sand 61 165
Clay 25 190
Sand 24 214
Clay and broken rock 46 260
Sand 10 270
Rock 4 274
Sand 16 290

Well LJ-60-62-501
Owner: Joe Gonzales
Driller: Raymond Water Wells

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 20 20
Clay, white 20 40
Clay, white and sand 20 60
Sand 40 100
Sand and fine clay 20 120
Clay and gravel 20 140
Clay 40 180
Clay and sand 20 200
Sand and clay 60 260
Clay and sand 60 320
Sand 55 375

Well LJ-60-62-713

Owner: Northwood Municipal Utility District,

well No. 1
Driller: Layne Texas Co.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoi l 1 1
Clay with few sand streaks 149 150
Lime 6 156
Sand 20 176
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Well LJ-60-62-713--Continued

Clay 16 192
Sand and clay streaks 32 224
Clay 66 290
sand and clay streaks 7 367
Li 5 372
Cla 28 400
San# and clay streaks 25 425
Lime, hard and sand breaks 10 435
Shale 73 508
Sand and few shale breaks 42 550
Sha}e 12 562
sand and sandy shale 89 651
Sh:Ee 11 662
SanP and shale streaks 38 700
shalle 20 720
Sand and shale streaks 45 765
Shale 55 820
Sa 10 830
Shale 184 1,014
Shale and sand breaks 49 1,063
Shdle and lime breaks -5 1,068
Sa 26 1,094
Shale 8 1,102
Sand 3 1,105
Shale with few sand streaks 215 1,320
Sa 28 1,348
Shale 157 1,505
Well LJ-60-62-714
Owner: Cornelius, Inc., Turkey Creek Farms
Driller: Raymond Water Wells
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, red, yellow, and gray 40 40
Sand and clay 20 60
Sand and clay breaks 40 100
Clay and sandstone 20 120
Sand and clay streaks 79 199
sahd 38 237
Sand and clay streaks 39 276



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-62-714--Continued
Sandstone and rock

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Clay, sandstone and very fine sand
Clay

Well LJ-60-62-804

Owner: Cypresswood Golf Course
Driller: B.J. Swinehart Co., Inc.

39
57
20
20
95

315
372
392
412
507

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 55 55
Sand 65 120
Rock 3 123
Sand 9 132
Clay 48 180
Sand 32 212
Clay 30 2642
sand 21 263
Clay 38 301
Sand 9 310
Rock 6 316
Sand 60 376
Clay 23 399
Sand 10 409
Clay 9 418
Sand 13 431
Clay 29 460
Sand 17 477
Clay 18 495
Sand 43 538
Rock 5 543
Sand 8 551
Clay 16 567
Sand 15 582
Clay 14 596
Sand 35 631
Rock ] 637
Sand S0 687
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Well LJ-60-62-805

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 26,

Well No. 2
Driller: Alsay-Texas Corp.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 5 5
Clay, red 28 33
Sand, white 34 67
Clay, red 7 74
Sand, white 31 105
Clay, red 18 123
Sand, white 52 175
Clay with sand stringers 62 237
Sand, white 253 490
Clay, brown 15 505
Sand, tan 18 523
Clay, white and gray 122 645
Sand, tan 62 707
Shale, gray 46 753
Sand, tan 42 795
Shale, gray 50 845
Sand, tan 88 933
Shale, gray 22 955
Sand, tan 60 1,015
Shale, gray 433 1,448
Sand, gray 22 1,470
Shale, gray 25 1,495

Well LJ-60-63-713

Owner: City of Houston, Belleau Woods, Well No. 2

Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay and sand 9 9
Clay 6 15
Sand and gravel 13 28
Clay, hard 1 39
Clay 16 55
Sand 27 82
Clay 15 97
Sand strips and hard clay 25 122
Cclay streaks, blue and sand 23 145



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in|/Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-63-713--Continued
Sand and soft clay
Shale, blue

sand and wood

Shale

Sand

Rock

Sand

Shale

Rock and sand streaks
Sand

Shale

Sand

Shale

Unrecorded

Well LJ-60-63-906

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 151,

Well No. 1
Driller: Layne Texas Co.

12
28
28
49

12

20

15

"
12

157
185
213
262
271
273
285
305
312
327
330
341
353
355

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil and clay 21 21
Sand 10 31
Clay 7 38
Sand, white, coarse, salt and pepper 27 65
Clay 29 9%
Sand 35 129
Clay 23 152
Sand and clay streaks 338 490
Shale 21 511
sand 11 522
Shale 1" 533
Sand 5 538
Shale 39 577
sand 26 603
Shale 22 625
Sand 18 643
Shale 1 654
Sand 29 683
Shale 38 721
Sand 2 723
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Well LJ-60-63-906--Continued

shale 57 780
Sand, broken and shale 10 790
sand 41 831
shale 4 835
San% 20 855
shale 3 858
Sand 4 862
shale 18 880
Sand, broken and shale 31 911
share 40 951
Sa 16 967
Shale 10 977
Sa 69 1,046
Shalle 74 1,120
sand 69 1,189
shale 21 1,210
sand 72 1,282
shale 76 1,358

Welll LJ-65-02-312

Owner: Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District,
. Fairfield, Well No. 1

Drilller: Texas Water Development Board

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
clqy and gravel 30 30
Cl;y and cobbles 18 48
Clgy with some sand 27 75
Sand 18 93
Clay with some sand 32 125
Clay 10 135
Sand and gravel 5 140
Sand and clay 10 150
Sand 15 165
Clay with some sand 30 195
Clay 8 203
clay with some sand 17 220
Sand and clay 10 230
Sand 20 250



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-02-314 Well LJ-65-03-510--Continued
Owner: Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District, .
Fairfield, Well No. 3 Clay 10 196
Driller: Texas Water Development Board
Sand 84 280
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Clay 3 283
Sand and clay 18 18 sand 59 342
Clay 4 22 Clay 32 374
Clay and gravel 18 40 Sand 9 383
sand and gravel 17 57 Clay 19 402
Sand 54 456
Well LJ-65-03-308
Owner: Mark Percic Clay 10 466
Driller: Bufkin Water Well
Sand 57 523
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Clay 49 572
Clay, white 30 30 Sand 19 591
Clay, red 96 126 Clay 3 594
sand and gravel 12 138 Sand 24 618
Clay and hard formation 1 149 Clay 5 623
Sand 31 180 shale 17 640
Sand 12 652
Well LJ-65-03-309
Owner: Jehovah Kingdom Hall shale 18 670
Driller: Holmes Water Well Service
Sand 12 682
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Clay 64 746
Clay 25 25 Sand 9 755
Sand 52 77 clay 63 818
Clay 8 85 Sand 6 824
Rock 46 131 Clay 27 851
Sand 24 155 Sand and rock 40 891
Clay 78 969
Well LJ-65-03-510
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 196 Sand and rock 71 1,040
Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Clay 38 1,078
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Sand and rock 27 1,105
Clay, surface 9 9 Shale 31 1,136
Sand 23 32 Sand 4 1,140
Gravel and sand 7 39 Shale 13 1,153
Clay 41 80 Sand 14 1,167
Sand 26 106 Shale 3 1,170
Clay 13 119 Sand and rock 3 1,173
Sand 38 157 Shale 18 1,191
Clay 13 170 Sand 12 1,203
Sand 16 186 Shale 60 1,263
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells im Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-03-510--Continued Well LJ-65-03-618--Continued
Sand 4 1,267 Sand and fine gravel with shale streaks 40 150
Shale 16 1,283 Shale, lime and sand streaks 20 170
Sand 13 1,296 Sand, shale and lime streaks 26 196
shale 115 1,41 sar 20 216
Sand 25 1,436 Shale and lime 1 227
Shale 29 1,465 Sa 7 234
|
Sand 1% 1,479 Like, gravel and sand 32 266
shale 10 1,489 Clay and few sand streaks 117 383
Sa+\d and shale layers 31 414
Well LJ-65-03-511
Owner: Talmage Tinsley Shgle 12 426
Driller: Bussell & Son, Inc. 3
Sahd and shale 18 444
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Li and shale 8 452
Topsoil and clay 16 16 Sahd and shale layers 13 465
Sand, surface 6 22 Sand, coarse and fine gravel with shale
ayers 29 494
Clay 18 40
Sa%d and shale streaks 10 504
Sand 10 50
ShLle and red clay 22 526
Clay 6 56 :
Sahd 5 531
Sand 21 7
Shale and sand streaks 12 543
Clay 18 95
shale 13 556
Sand and rock 45 140
Sand and lime streaks 12 568
Clay, sandy 22 162
Shale and sand streaks 5 573
Sand 8 170
Sa 15 588
Clay, sandy 40 210
Shale 10 598
Sand and gravel 10 220
Sa 3 601
Clay 20 240
Shiale and clay 34 635
Sand 6 246
Shale 102 737
Clay, sandy 35 281
Shple and lime streaks 24 761
Sand 19 300
S 6 767
Well LJ-65-03-618 shale, sandy 16 783
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 113, !
Well No. 2 Lime and shale 13 796
Driller: Layne Texas Co.
S with shale and lime layers 31 827
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Shale and lime layers 22 849
Topsoi l 1 1 Shale 19 868
Clay and sand layers 26 27 Sand and hard lime 3 871
Sand and red clay streaks 44 7 Clay 45 916
|
Clay, sandy 22 93 Sand and lime streaks 7 923
Sand, coarse 8 101 Shale 17 940
Clay 9 110 sand and shale streaks 25 965
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-03-618--Continued
Sand

Shale

Sand

Shate

Sand and lime

Shale

Sand

Shale

Shale, sandy with sand layers
Lime and shale

Shale, sandy with sand layers
Shale with sand layers

Sand and broken shale

Shale

Well LJ-65-03-813

Owner:

Well No. 1
Driller: Layne Texas Co.

35
75
20
15
17

18
25

55
43
21

Harris County Municipal Utility District 264,

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 2 2
Clay, sandy 13 15
Sand 20 35
Sand and clay streaks 1 46
Clay 19 65
Clay, sandy 12 77
Sand 38 115
Clay 15 130
Sand 7 137
Clay 7 144
Sand and clay streaks 47 191
Clay and sand streaks 13 204
Sand and shale streaks 76 280
Shale, sandy 17 297
Shale 13 310
Sand 4 314
Shale 51 365
Shale, sandy 15 380
Shale and a few lime streaks 34 414
Shale and sand streaks 7 421
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Well LJ-65-03-813--Continued

Lime 2 423
Shale 7 430
Sand and shale streaks 41 471
Shale 17 488
Sand and shale streaks 24 512
Shale 33 545
Sand and shale streaks 57 602
Shale 25 627
Sand and shale streaks 44 671
Shale and sand streaks 12 683
Sand, fine 72 755
Shale, sandy 14 769
Lime 2 7
Sand 41 812
Shale, sandy 6 818
Shale 20 838
Shale and sand streaks 31 869
Shale 33 902
Sand and shale streaks 42 944
Shale 23 967
Shale and sand streaks 67 1,034
Sand and shale streaks 22 1,056
Shale 17 1,073
Shale and sand streaks 7 1,080
Shale 12 1,092
Sand and shale streaks 30 1,122
Shale 19 1,141
Shale and sand streaks 34 1,175
Shale 40 1,215
Shale and sand streaks 16 1,231
Shale 9 1,240
Shate and sand streaks 31 1,271
Shate 31 1,302
Well LJ-65-03-814
Owner: Cypress Independent School District
Dritter: Bufkin Water Well
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 20 20
Rock 3 23



Well LJ-65-03-814--Continued
Clay with sand streaks
Clay

Sand and gravel

Clay

Sand, fine

Sand and gravel

Clay

Clay and sand

Clay

Sand

Well LJ-65-03-912

Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

17
40
30
70
60
48
22
38
38
22

40

80
110
180
240
288
310
348
386
408

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 163,
Well No. 2
Driller: Alsay Inc.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 5 5
Clay, red and sand streaks 70 75
Sand and white clay 30 105
Clay, red and gravel streaks 38 143
Sand, yellowish-white 62 205
Clay, white 20 225
Sand and white clay 100 325
Clay, gray 70 395
Sand 20 415
Clay, gray 50 465
Sand and some gravel 26 491
Clay, gray 24 515
Sand 27 542
Clay, red 21 563
Sand and small clay streaks 42 605
Clay, red 10 615
Sand 10 625
Clay, gray 10 635
Sand 64 699
Clay, white 14 713
Sand 27 740
Clay, tan 131 871
Sand 14 885
Clay, tan 14 899
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Well LJ-65-03-912--Continued
Sand
Cltay, tan
Sand
clay, blue and gray
Sand

Clay, gray
Sand

Shale, gray and small sand streaks

Well LJ-65-03-913

11
18
47
110
30
22
24
334

910
928
975

1,085

1,115

1,137

1,161

1,495

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 250
Driller: Alsay-Texas Corp.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
clay, red 7 7
Sand, white 13 20
cléy, red 13 33
Cl#y, sandy 14 47
Cléy, red 24 71
Sand with red clay 89 160
clay, white 30 190
Sand, white 19 209
Clay, white 11 220
Said with gravel 23 243
ctay, red 12 255
Sand, tan 12 267
Clay, tan 13 280
Sand with clay stringers 73 353
clay, red and white 92 445
Sand, white 46 491
clay, white and tan 46 537
Sand with clay stringers 63 600
clay, red 29 629
Sand with clay 90 719
Shale, gray 16 735
Sand, tan 30 765
Shale, gray 40 805
Saﬁd, tan 55 860
Shale, gray 97 957
Sand, white 18 975




Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-03-913--Continued Well LJ-65-03-914--Continued
Shale with sand stringers 140 1,115 Shell 19 941
Sand, tan 25 1,140 Clay and shale 63 1,004
Shale, gray 55 1,195 Clay and little sand 31 1,035
Clay and sand 90 1,125
Well LJ-65-03-914
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 155 Clay 31 1,156
Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Shale, sandy 24 1,180
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Shale [ 1,186
Clay and sand 3 3 Shale and sand 124 1,310
sand and gravel 54 57 Clay and sand 160 1,470
Clay and sand 49 106 clay 32 1,502
Sand and gravel 91 197 Clay and sand 31 1,533
Sand and shell 29 226 Clay 32 1,565
Shale and sand 63 289 clay and sand 30 1,595
Shale and clay 32 321 Sand 2 1,597
Sand and clay 61 382 Shale 4 1,601
Clay and little sand 30 412 Sand 16 1,617
Sand and clay 32 444 Rock 10 1,627
Clay 30 474 Sand 1 1,628
Sand and rock 46 520 Shale 2 1,630
Clay 6 526 Sand 8 1,638
Sand 47 573 Shale 2 1,640
Clay 15 588
Well LJ-65-03-916
Sand 7 595 Owner: City of Houston, Jersey Village, Well No. 8
Driller: Alsay Inc.
Clay 28 623
Thickness Depth
Sand 4 627 Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 31 658 Clay, brown 5 5
Sand 9 667 Clay, white R 15 20
Clay 1" 678 Sand 12 32
Sand 12 690 Clay, brown 6 38
Clay 23 713 Sand 15 53
Sand 7 720 Clay, red 12 65
Clay 3 723 Sand and gravel 82 147
Sand 3 726 Clay, white 29 176
Clay 8 734 Sand 44 220
Sand 8 742 Gravel 10 230
clay 136 878 Clay, brown 39 269
Clay and shell 31 909 Sand 23 292
Clay 13 922 Clay, white 6 298
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Table 2.--Drillers’ togs of wells ib Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-03-916--Continued

Sand 24
Clay, brown 117
Clay, sandy 36
Clay, gray 11
Sand "
Clay, white 31
Sand 10
Clay, white 22
Sand 16
Clay, gray 15
Sand . 35
Clay, gray' 20
Sand 40
Clay, gray é3
Sand 45
Clay, gray 7
Sand 30
Clay, gray 109
Sand 33
Clay, gray 1111
Sand 7
Clay 49
Sand 25
Clay, gray 27
Sand with tittle gravel 23
Clay, blue 36
Sand i 27
Clay, blue 50
Sand . 64
Clay 55

Well LJ-65-04-111

322
439
475
486
497
528
538
560
576
591
626
646

709
754
761
791
900
933
1,044
1,051
1,100
1,125
1,152
1,175
1,211
1,238
1,288
1,352
1,407

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 286

Driller: Alsay Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 6 6
Sand 6 12
Clay, white 7 19
Sand 5 24
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l
Well LJ-65-04-111--Continued
Clpy, red
Sand, coarse
Clay, brown
Sa
Clay, gray
Sa‘ with white and gray clay
Cl%y, tan
Sa
Clay, tan
Sahd
Clay, gray
Sa
Clay, gray
Saﬁd
Clay, reddish-brown
Sa
Clay, tan
Sand
Clay, gray
Sand
Clay, gray
Sal
Clay, gray
Sa
Clay, gray
Sa
Clay, gray
Sand
clay, bluish-gray
Sa
Clay, gray
Sa

ClJy, bluish-gray

Saqd
Clay, bluish-gray
Sand, hard

Clay, gray
Sand, hard

20
22
30
10
43
35

114

26
34
28
28
10
42
40
10
12
16
32
16
10
44
26
32
52
16
12
30
28
40
4
31
41
58
12
28
20

4t
66
9
106
149
184
190
304
310
336
370
398
426
436
478
518
528
540
556
588
604
614
658
684
716
768
784
796
826
854
89%
938
969
1,010
1,068
1,080
1,108
1,128



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-111--Continued

Clay, tan 12 1,140
Sand, hard 20 1,160
Clay, gray 30 1,190
Sand, hard 24 1,214
Clay, gray 80 1,294
Sand 10 1,304
Clay, gray 70 1,374
well LJ-65-04-217
Owner: Cypress Forest Public Utility District
Driller: Alsay Inc.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Sand, coarse 30 30
Clay, red 10 40
Clay, brown 5 45
Sand and red clay 75 120
clay, white 10 130
Sand, tan 27 157
Cclay, white and red 18 175
Sand, tan, coarse 45 220
Clay, red 69 289
Sand, tan 38 327
Clay, white and blue 18 345
Sand, tan 50 395
Clay, white 10 405
Sand, tan 20 425
Clay, tan 20 445
Sand and tan clay 162 607
Clay, white-to-tan 60 667
Sand, tan 68 735
Clay, tan 90 825
Sand, gray 20 845
Shale, gray 92 937
Sand, tan 102 1,039
Shale, gray 96 1,135
Sand with shale stringers 92 1,227
Shale, gray 188 1,415
Sand and gray shale 60 1,475
Shale, gray 30 1,505
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Well LJ-65-04-218

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 254
Driller: Alsay Inc.
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, red and white 10 10
Sand, white 5 15
Clay, white 33 48
Sand, white 7 55
Clay, red 10 65
Sand, white 30 95
Clay, brown 48 143
Sand, tan 52 195
Clay with sand stringers 28 223
Sand, tan 37 260
Clay, brown 77 337
Sand, tan 28 365
Clay, brown 10 375
Sand with clay stringers 85 460
Shale, gray 35 495
Sand, tan 30 525
shale, gray 10 535
Sand, tan 115 650
Shale, gray 63 713
Sand, tan 87 800
Shale, gray 195 995

Well LJ-65-04-219

Owner: Compaq Computer Corp.
Driller: Robinson Water Well Service, Inc.
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 25 25
Sand 30 55
Clay 27 82
Sand 33 115
Rock 5 120
Sand 15 135
Clay 25 160
Rock 3 163
Sand 27 190
Rock 5 195
Sand 35 230



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells iT Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-219--Continued
Rock

Sand

Shale

Rock

Shale

Sand

Shale

Rock and sand
Shale

Rock

Well LJ-65-04-220
Owner: Compaq Computer Corp.

17
15

25
55
22

12
10

Driller: Robinson Water Well Service, Inc.

233
250
265
270
295
350
372
378
390
400

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 25 25
Sand 30 55
Clay 34 89
Sand 42 131
clay 16 147
Sand 13 160
Shale 13 173
Sand 16 189
Clay 4 193
Sand 28 221
Sand and rock 14 235
Sand 15 250
Shale 30 280
Shale and rock 15 295
Sand 15 310
Clay 7 317
Sand 10 327
Clay 10 337
Sand 20 357
Clay 13 370
Sand 10 380
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Well LJ-65-04-526

Oowner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 237,

Well No. 1

Driller: Layne-Western Company, Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Sa 70 70
Clay 41 11
Sa 27 138
Cl%y 7 145
Sa 7 152
clay 38 190
Sa 7 197
Clay 9 206
Sa 9 215
Clay 15 230
Sa 30 260
Clay 7 267
Satd 19 286
Clay 7 293
Shale, sandy 89 382
Sand, hard 132 514
Clay 36 550
Sand and rock 3 581
Clay 17 598
sand and rock 4 602
Sand 17 619
Shale 7 626
Clay 31 657
Sand and shale 148 805
Sand and rock 15 820
Shale and rock 22 842
sand and rock 8 850
Shale and rock 5 855
Sand 63 918
Sand and rock 55 973
Shale 27 1,000




Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-528 Well LJ-65-04-727--Continued
Owner: MWest Harris County Municipal Utility
District 10 clay, white, sandy

Driller: Alsay Inc.

clay, red

Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) sand and red clay

Topsoil 3 3 Clay, white and sand streaks
Clay, tan 5 8 clay, red
Clay, red and yellow 57 65 Sand and gravel
Sand, white 83 148 Clay, brown
Gravel 7 155 Sand
Sand, tan-to-white 45 200 - Clay, tan
Sand with gravel 40 240 Clay, sandy, tan
Sand, white and tan 15 255 Sand
Gravel 15 270 shale
Sand and white clay 35 305 sand
Clay, white and tan 14 319 “Clay, white
Sand with clay stringers 36 355 Sand
Clay, tan 45 410 shale
Sand with gravel 45 455 Clay, white
Clay, tan 12 467 Sand, coarse
Sand with clay stringers 143 610 Sand
Clay, brown 17 627 Clay, gray
Sand, tan 18 645 Sand
Lignite 32 677 Clay
Sand with clay stringers 98 775 Sand and clay streaks
Shale, gray 70 845 Clay and sand streaks
Sand, tan 40 885 Sand
Shale, gray 30 915 Clay, white
Sand, tan 34 949 Clay, blue
Shale, gray 28 977 Sand, heavy and clay
Sand, tan 18 995 sand and clay streaks
Shale with shale stringers 50 1,045 Clay
Sand with small shale stringers 230 1,275 sand and clay streaks
Shale, gray 20 1,295 Sand

Clay, brown
Well LJ-65-04-727
Owner: City of Houston, Jersey Village, Well No. & Sand
Driller: Alsay Inc.
clay, brown

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet) Sand
sand and topsoil 5 5 Clay
Clay, white 7 12 Sand
Sand 5 17 clay

37

o~ B~ N NOW

61
10
20
25
45
30
20
15

56
35
55
14
30
36
20
42

10
20
12
34

80
14
18
52
18

1"

149

12
20

20
22
24
28
34
95
105
125
150
195
225
245
260
269
325
360
415
429
459
495
515
557
565
575
595
607
641
646
726
740
758
810
828
832
843
851
1,000
1,012
1,032



Well LJ-65-04-727--Continued
Sand

Clay streaks and sand

Clay, gray and sand streaks
Sand

Clay, gray

Sand and clay streaks

Clay, gray

Sand, gray

Clay, blue

Sand

Clay, blue

Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay

Well LJ-65-04-728

Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells ib Harris County--Continued

17
20

17
15

46
62
10
30
20
37
1"
22
25

1,049
1,069
1,146
1,163
1,178
1,187
1,233
1,295
1,305
1,335
1,355
1,392
1,403
1,425
1,450

Owner: City of Houston, Jersey Village, Well No. 5
Driller: Alsay Inc.
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 5 5
Sand 18 23
Clay, red-to-white 12 35
Clay, red 54 89
Sand 74 163
Clay, blue-to-white 29 192
Sand with gravel 54 246
Clay, white 25 271
Sand 40 n
Clay, white 52 363
Sand with clay stringers 39 402
sand with white clay 1" 413
Clay 13 426
sand 22 448
Clay 28 476
Sand with brown clay 33 509
Clay, brown 46 555
sand with red and gray clay 28 583
Sand 10 593
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Well L LJ-65-04-728--Continued
Clay, gray and red

S

S with white clay

sand with blue clay

Clpy, blue

Sand with blue and white clay

Cllay, brown

Clay, sandy, brown
Clay, brown and white
S with gravel
Clay, green

Sand with gravel

CJ y, gray

S with gray clay

S

S with gray clay
sand

Clay, gray

Sand

clay, gray

Sand

Clay

Sand with clay stringers
Clay, gray

Sand

Sand, coarse

Sand with brown clay
Cliay, red

Sand

Clay, blue and white
Sand with shale stringers

Clay, blue with sand

Sqnd
Sﬂale, gray

51
33
29
17

65
51

117

644
677
706
726
729
79
845
852
969
998

1,020

1,062

1,092

1,101

1,111

1,121

1,150

1,158

1,163

1,182

1,187

1,191

1,206

1,214

1,226

1,258

1,268

1,300

1,307

1,351

1,382

1,403

1,413

1,455



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-729

Owner: City of Houston, Jersey Village, Well No. 6

Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Unrecorded 33 33
Clay and sand 132 165
Sand 5 170
Clay 7 177
Sand 53 230
Clay 4 234
Sand 21 255
Clay 24 279
Sand 85 364
Sand and clay 20 384
Clay 5 389
Sand 12 401
Ctay 33 434
Sand 14 448
Clay 26 474
Sand 59 533
Ctay 44 577
Sand 19 596
Clay 44 640
Sand 50 690
Clay 70 760
Sand 23 783
Clay 43 826
Sand 40 866
Clay 74 940
Sand 145 1,085
Clay 63 1,148
Sand and clay 87 1,235
Clay and sand 70 1,305
sand and clay 106 1,611
sand 21 1,632
Clay streaks 12 1,444
Clay 28 1,472
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Well LJ-65-04-730

Owner: Chimney Hill Municipal Utility District,

Well No. 2

Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Unrecorded 2 2
Sand 66 68
Clay, sandy 12 80
Clay 60 140
Sand and gravel 30 170
Clay 30 200
Clay and sand 35 235
Sand and clay 31 266
Gravel and sand 63 329
Clay 61 390
Sand 41 431
Clay 6 437
Sand with clay streak 3 440
Sand 5 445
Clay 15 460
Sand and clay 20 480
Clay 36 516
Clay and sand 13 529
Sand with clay streaks M 640
Sand 31 671
Clay with sand streaks 57 728
Unrecorded 847 1,575
Sand 31 1,606

Well LJ-65-04-731

Owner: Northwest Harris County Municipal Utility

District 29,

Driller: Layne Texas Co.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 3 3
Clay 12 15
Sand 15 30
Clay and sand streaks 5 35
Clay 52 87
Sand and gravel 36 123
Sand and clay streaks 9 132
Clay 13 145



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells iH Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-731--Continued
Shale and clay

Sand and gravel

Rocks, white

Shale and sand streaks

Sand

Limestone with sand and shale streaks
Sand and shale

Lime and shale

Sand and shale

Shale

Sand

Shale and lime streaks

Sand and shale streaks

Shale and lime streaks

Sand

Lime

Sand and sandy streaks

Shale and sand streaks

Sand and shale streaks

Shale

Sand and shale streaks

Shale and sand streaks
Shale, sandy

Sand and shale streaks

Shale

Sand and shale streaks

Shale

Sand and shale streaks

Shale

Shale, sandy

Shale

Shale and few sandy shale streaks
Shale and sandy shale

Shale, sandy

Shale and sandy layers

Rock and shale streaks

Sand with sandy shale and hard streaks
Sand

157
164
166
177
186
192
200
202
216
247
266
rigs
288
308
312
314
327
343
351
355
383
435
446
502
548
630
641
672
702
734
762
782
833
843
871
876
887
893
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Welll LJ-65-04-731--Continued

Rock 1 894
Shale, sandy 9 903
Ro‘k 1 904
Shéle, sandy and sand streaks 19 923
Ro‘k streaks and sandy shale 4 927
Shale and sandy shale 10 937
Sand, rock and shale 7 944
Sa 21 965
Shale, sandy 9 974
Sand and sandy shale 20 994
Shale, sandy 15 1,009
Sand and hard streaks 12 1,021
Shale, sandy 22 1,043
SanP and sandy shale 10 1,053
Shale, sandy 6 1,059
Sand and sandy shale 10 1,069
Sand and shale streaks 80 1,149
Shahe and sand streaks 24 1,173
Sand and shale streaks 26 1,199
Shale and sand streaks 30 1,229
Sand and shale streaks 30 1,259
Shaﬂe 13 1,272
Shalle, sandy 41 1,313
Shale 34 1,347
Shale, sandy 13 1,360
Shale 41 1,401
Well LJ-65-04-732
Owner: Spencer Road Public Utility District,
Well No. 2
Driller: Layne Texas Co.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 2 2
Cla? and sandy clay 3 5
Cla‘ with sandy clay streaks 4 9
Caliche 1 10
Cla 7 17
Sa 5 22
Cla 1 23
Sa 7 30



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-732--Continued
Clay

Clay with sandy clay streaks
Clay

Sand and clay streaks

Clay and sand

Sand with fine gravel streaks
Clay and sand

Sand and sandy clay

Clay and sandy clay

Clay

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand, gravel and clay streaks
Clay and lime streaks

Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay’

Sand and gravel with few clay streaks
Shale

Sand and gravel

Shale

Clay and lime

Clay with sand and lime streaks
Clay and shale with sandy clay streaks
Sand and clay with time streaks
Sand, fine and clay streaks
Clay, sandy and shale streaks
Clay and shale streaks

Clay and shale with lime streaks
Shale and clay streaks

Clay and shale

Sand, fine

Lime

Sand streaks, clay and shale

Clay and shale with sandy clay streaks

16
29

34

28

30

22

21

12

"
30

26
87
24
12
27
13
12

1"
19
12
30

10

37

40

56

85

87
121
126
154
157
163
193
197
219
222
243
247
255
267
274
285
315
323
349
436
460
472
499
512
524
530
541
560
572
602
606
607
610
620
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Well LJ-65-04-732--Continued

Sand and clay

Clay and shale streaks

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand and clay with lime streaks
Clay and sand

Clay and sandy clay

Clay, sand streaks, and sandy clay
Sand and clay

Clay and shale

Clay

Shale and lime

Clay

Clay, sandy

Clay and shale

Sand and clay

Clay, sandy

Shale

Lime

Clay and sandy clay with shale streaks
Lime

Clay and shale with lime streaks
Lime

Clay, shale and cemented sand

Lime

Clay, shale and cemented sand
Cclay, sandy and shale streaks

Sand and clay streaks

Shale and lime with sandy clay streaks
Clay and shale with lime streaks
Lime

Clay and shale streaks

Clay

Sand, fine and clay with Lime streaks
Clay and sand

Shale and clay

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

W v o

-

15
3
24

20
124
2
17
1
24
2
11
1
4
16
9
12
14
1
30
16
38
8
35
13
20

625
638
642
649
654
670
682
694
700
709
712
713
728
759
783
789
809
933
935
952
953
977
979
990
991
995

1,011

1,020

1,032

1,046

1,047

1,077

1,093

1,131

1,139

1,174

1,187

1,207



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-04-732--Continued Well LJ-65-05-123
owngr: Harris County Municipal Utility District 304,
Sand 31 1,238 Wwell No. 1
Driller: Layne Texas Co.
shale 13 1,251
Thickness Depth
Sand and shale streaks 37 1,288 Description (feet) (feet)
Shale 4 1,292 Mud, stiny 5 5
Shale and sand streaks 30 1,322 Sand and clay 21 26
Shale 78 1,400 Clay, red 148 174
Sand 8 1,408 Clay 7 181
Sand and shale streaks 24 1,432 Sand and clay 87 268
Shale 18 1,450 Sand, coarse 31 299
Sand and clay 51 350
Well LJ-65-04-914
Owner: Rolling Fork Municipal Utility District Sand and white rock streaks 72 422
Dritler: H & H Water Well Drilling
Shale 92 514
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Sand and clay streaks 10 524
Clay 26 26 Sand and lime streaks 29 553
Sand 20 46 Shale 13 566
Clay 24 70 Sand and shale streaks 57 623
Sand 56 126 Shale with lime and sand streaks 34 657
Clay 82 208 Sand with lime and shale streaks 81 738
Sand 32 240 Sand 59 797
Clay 10 250 Shale 89 886
Rock 10 260 Lime, hard 8 894
Clay 13 273 Shale and Lime streaks 23 917
Sand 19 292 Sand and lime streaks 10 927
Clay 35 327 Shale 48 975
Sand 20 347 Sand and lime streaks 35 1,010
Clay 6 353 shale 5 1,015
Sand 16 369 sand and layers of shale and lime 18 1,033
Rock 9 378 Shale 33 1,066
Sand 14 392 Sand and shale streaks 15 1,081
Rock 8 400 Sand 21 1,102
Clay 72 472 Shale and sand streaks 71 1,173
Rock 36 508 sShale 30 1,203
Sand 47 555 Shale, sandy 99 1,302
Clay 15 570 sand with few shale streaks 30 1,332
Sand 49 619 Shale, sandy 73 1,405
Clay 1 620
42




Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ~65-05-220 Well LJ-65-05-221--Continued
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 215
Driller: Alsay Inc. Sand and clay streaks 81 238
Thickness Depth Sand 58 296
Description (feet) (feet)
Shale é 302
Topsoil 3 3
Sand and few shale streaks [ 308
Clay, red 15 18
Shale 12 320
Sand, tan 10 28
Shale and sand streaks 12 332
Sand and clay 67 95
Shale 26 358
Sand, tan 50 145
Shale, sandy 1" 369
Ctay, red 20 165
sand 6 375
Sand, tan-to-white 38 203
Shale, sandy 31 406
Clay, tan 17 220
Sand 8 414
Sand with gravet 65 285
Shale 80 494
Clay, white 25 310
sand 32 526
Sand, white 27 337
Shale, sandy 10 536
Ctay, tan 10 347
Lime 2 538
sand with clay stringers 13 460
shale 13 551
Clay, tan 55 515
Lime 5 556
Sand, tan 52 567
shale 4 560
Clay, tan 13 580
Sand " 571
sand, tan and white 187 767
Shale 31 602
Shale, gray 53 820
Sand 14 616
Sand, gray 83 903
Sand and shale streaks 13 629
shale, blue 192 1,095
Shate 27 656
Sand with shale stringers 132 1,227
Sand 1 667
Shale, gray 31 1,258
Shate and sand streaks 22 689
Sand, tan 27 1,285
Shale 22 M
Shate, gray 10 1,295
Shale, sandy 24 735
well LJ-65-05-221 Shale 17 752
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 200,
Well No. 2 Sand and some shale streaks 45 797
Driller: Layne Texas Co.
Shate 15 812
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Sand 37 849
Topsoil 8 8 Shale 63 912
Clay, red 44 52 Shale, sandy 7 919
Sand 10 62 Lime 2 921
Ctay 21 83 Sand 8 929
Sand 57 140 Shale 17 946
Sand and clay streaks 6 146 Shale, sandy and lime streaks 19 965
Clay 1" 157 Sand and shale streaks 24 989
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-221--Continued Well LJ-65-05-222--Continued
Shale 42 1,031 Sand 9 556
Shale, sandy 8 1,039 Shale 12 568
Shale 23 1,062 Sand with shale streaks 41 609
Sand 12 1,074 Shale with sand streaks 38 647
Shale, sandy 15 1,089 Sand with few shale streaks 56 703
Shale 48 1,137 Shale 26 729
Sand 34 1,171 Sand 21 750
Shale " 1,182 Sand and shale streaks 20 770
Sand 20 1,202 Shale 14 784
Shale 23 1,225 Sand and shale streaks 26 810
Sand 62 1,287 Shalle 60 870
Shale 1" 1,298 Sand and shale layers 55 925
Lime 3 1,301 Shale 35 960
Sand 8 1,309 Sand and shale streaks 57 1,017
Lime 3 1,312 Shale 31 1,048
Sand 36 1,348 Sand and shale streaks 49 1,097
Shale 15 1,363 Shalle 35 1,132
sand and shale layers 3 1,163
Well LJ-65-05-222
Owner: Rankin Road West Municipal Utility Shale 8 1,17
. District, Well No. 1
Driller: Layne Texas Co. Sand and shale streaks 121 1,292
Thickness Depth shal 8 1,300
Description (feet) (feet)
Unrecorded 2 1,302
Clay 24 24
Sand and clay streaks 16 40 Well| LJ-65-05-223
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 200,
Clay 20 60 Well No. 1
Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Sand and clay streaks 116 176
} Thickness Depth
clay 14 190 Description (feet) (feet)
Sand and clay 100 290 Sand 15 15
Clay 18 308 Clay 11 26
Sand and clay streaks 21 329 Sand 32 58
Clay 8 337 Clay and sand 58 116
Sand and clay streaks 46 383 Sand 14 130
Lime, hard 4 387 sand with clay streaks 30 160
Sand and lime streaks 27 414 Rock 200 360
Shale 16 430 Clay 10 370
sand and shale layers 31 461 Sand, 10 380
Shale 58 519 Clay, 50 430
sand 18 537 Rock| and sand 91 521
Shale 10 547 Clay and sand 39 560
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-223--Continued

Shale 40
Sand 68
Clay 26
Shale, sandy 9
Shale 227
Sand 176
Rock 34
Sand 5
Shale 49
Sand 35
Shale 77
Sand 4
Shale 40

Well LJ-65-05-316
Owner:

Well No. 2
Driller: Alsay Inc.

North Green Municipal Utility District,

600
668
694
703
930

1,106

1,140

1,145

1,19

1,229

1,306

1,310

1,350

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 3 3
Clay, red 6 9
Sand and yellow clay 7 16
Sand, tan 10 26
Clay, gray 5 31
Sand 20 51
Clay, gray 26 144
Sand, tan 26 103
Clay, gray 78 181
Sand, white 39 220
Clay, blue and sand 25 245
Sand, white 20 265
Clay, gray 30 295
Sand, tan 65 360
Clay, white 15 375
Sand and clay stringers 202 577
Clay, brown and gray 66 643
Sand, white-to-tan 35 678
Clay, white 37 715
Sand and clay stringers 80 795
Shale, gray 18 813
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Well LJ-65-05-316--Continued
Sand, gray

Shale, gray

Sand, gray

Shale, gray

Sand, gray

Shale, gray

Sand and shale stringers
Shale, gray

Unrecorded

Well LJ-65-05-409

Owner:
Driller: Alsay Inc.

32
98
22
50
32
1"
27
10
13

845
9%3
965
1,015
1,047
1,058
1,085
1,095
1,108

Harris County Utility District 14, Well No. 1

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Unrecorded 50 50
Gravel with sand and red clay 40 90
Sand and gravel 53 143
Gravel 36 179
Clay, white and red 411 590
Sand 127 717
Gravel 904 1,621
Sand and white clay 59 1,680
Gravel 60 1,740
Shale and gravel 60 1,800
Well LJ-65-05-410
Owner: C. Youngblood
Driller: Robinson Water Well Service, Inc.

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 13 13
Sand 58 7
Clay 169 240
Sand 63 303
Clay 55 358
Sand 72 430

Well LJ-65-05-411

Owner: Diamond Car Wash, Inc.
Driller: Raymond Water Wells
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, red and gray 20 20
Clay, red 20 40



Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-411--Continued Well LJ-65-05-412--Continued
Clay and sand streaks 20 60 Sand 10 340
Clay, red and gray 20 80 Sand break and rock 10 350
Clay and sand streaks 20 100 Sand 12 362
Sand and rock 7 107 Rock and clay 2 364
Sand and clay 13 120
Well|LJ-65-05-518
Sand and small gravel 14 134 Owner: Friendswood Development
Driller: Bussell & Son, Inc.
Clay 6 140
Thickness Depth
Sand 15 155 Description (feet)  (feet)
Ctay 5 160 Topspil and clay 25 25
Sand 16 176 Sand, surface 12 37
Clay 4 180 Clay 28 65
Sand 4 184 Sand 13 78
Clay 15 199 Clay 37 115
Sand 17 216 Sand 43 158
Clay 2 218 Clay 57 215
sand 79 297 Sand, 10 225
|
Clay| 28 253
Well LJ-65-05-412 j
Owner: Wild Flower Tropical Sand 7 260
Driller: Raymond Water Wells
: Clay 15 275
Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Sand 13 288
clay 20 20 Clay 8 296
Sand 22 42 Sand 23 319
Sand and clay 18 60 Clay, sandy 6 325
Sand 18 78 Clay 15 340
Clay 12 90 Sand 20 360
Sand 16 106 !
Well| LJ-65-05-519
Sand and clay 39 145 Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 33,
Wel{ No. 1
Sand 23 168 Oriller: Alsay Inc.
Clay 15 183 Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Sand 8 191
Topspil 5 5
Clay 22 213
Clay, white 13 18
Sand 47 260
Sand 1 29
Clay 5 265
Clay, red 9 38
Sand 15 280
Sand 18 56
clay 9 289
Clay, tan and red 39 95
Sand 1" 300
Clay ard sand streaks 60 155
Clay 2 302
Sand and clay streaks 39 194
Sand, rock and clay 18 320
Sand 36 230
Sand break 10 330
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-519--Continued Well LJ-65-05-519--Continued
Sand, very hard 10 240 Sand 6 1,345
Gravel 33 273 Clay, gray and sand streaks 10 1,355
Clay, white 5 278 Clay, white 37 1,392
Sand 50 328 Sand 23 1,415
Clay, gray 9 337 Sand and clay streaks : 38 1,453
Sand 8 345 Shale and hard sand 15 1,468
Sand, very hard 28 373 Sand 7 1,475
Shale, hard 52 425

Well LJ-65-05-520
Sand and clay streaks 33 458 Owner: Nor{hborough Municipal Utility District,

Well No. 3
Shale 9 467 Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Sand 1 468 Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)

Clay, white 14 482

Clay 42 42
Sand 21 503

Sand 18 60
Clay 74 577

Clay 32 92
Sand and clay streaks 5 582

Sand 42 134
Sand 46 628

Clay 29 163
Shale, gray 3 631

Sand 9 172
Sand 34 665

Ctay 30 202
Clay, gray and sand streaks 21 686

Sand 29 231
Sand 4 690

Clay 57 288
Clay, brown 12 702

Sand 6 294
Sand 28 730

Clay 48 342
Clay, brown 32 762

Sand 58 400
Sand 14 776

Clay 10 410
Shale, white 9 785

Sand 14 424
Sand and clay streaks 20 805

Clay 1 435
Clay, blue 10 815

Sand 19 454
Sand 34 849

Clay 16 470
Clay, white 6 855

Sand 12 482
Sand 32 887

clay 27 509
Clay and shale 78 965

Sand 40 549
Sand 4 969

Clay 37 586
Sand and clay streaks 36 1,005

Sand 6 592
Shale with sand streaks 40 1,045

clay 50 642
Shale 34 1,079

Sand 7 649
Sand with clay streaks 64 1,143

Clay 21 670
Sand 25 1,168

Sand 9 679
Sand with shale streaks 67 1,235

Clay 55 734
Shale 104 1,339
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-520--Continued

Sand 19 753
Clay 87 840
Sand 20 860
Clay 12 872
Sand 30 902
Clay 21 923
Sand 40 963
Clay 27 990
Sand and sandstone 134 1,124
Clay 6 1,130
Sand 24 1,154
Clay 80 1,234
Sand ) 1,239
Clay " 1,350
Well LJ-65-05-626
Owner: U.S. Metals
Dritler: Raymond Water Wells
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
surface 2 2
Clay, yellow 8 10
Clay, red and yellow 133 143
sand 39 182
Clay, red and yellow 15 197
Clay, red and gray 54 251
Sand 15 266
Clay, red and gray 3 269
Sand 2 271
clay, red and gray 6 277
Sand 23 300
Well LJ-65-05-627
Owner: Metal Building Components
Driller: Almeda Water Well Service

Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 3 3
Clay, red 17 20
Sand, red 5 25
Rock 1 26
Clay, red 6 32
Rock 1 33
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Well LJ-65-05-627--Continued
Clay, red

Sand, tan

Clay, red

Sand, tan

clay, brown

Sand, tan

Clay, red

Sand and clay, broken
Sand, white

Sand and clay, broken
Sand, white

Shale

Well LJ-65-05-730

120
155
202
255
260
340
343
350
360
364
388
398

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District 119
Dritler: Alsay Inc.
Thickness Depth

Description (feet) (feet)
Topsoil 5 5
Sand' 4 9
Clay, white 18 27
Sand 2 29
Clay, red 17 46
Sand| 19 65
Gravél 70 135
Clay‘ 5 140
Gravel 27 167
Clay, white with gravel 40 207
Gravél 10 217
Clayl red with a trace of white 21 238
sand| 33 271
Gravel 8 279
Sand 4 283
Clay 19 302
Sand | with small clay break 92 394
Clay 36 430
Sand 35 465
Clay, brown with a trace of gray 75 540
Sand | with small clay break 31 571
Clay, gray and tan streaks 15 586
Sand, coral [-) 592




Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-730--Continued Well LJ-65-05-731
Owner: Stop n Go
Clay, gray 22 614 Driller: Raymond Water Wells
Sand 20 634 Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay 5 639
Clay, red 20 20
Sand 17 656
Clay, red and white 26 46
Clay 10 666
Sand, red 7 53
Sand with clay streaks 69 735
Clay, red and white 27 80
Shale 20 755
Sand and clay 20 100
Sand 23 778
Sand 42 142
Sand with clay streaks 17 795
Clay 8 150
Shale 40 835
Sand 23 858 Well LJ-65-05-826
Owner: West Montgomery Utilities, Well No. 2
Shale 17 875 Driller: M & M Well Service
Sand with clay streaks 5 880 Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet)
Clay, gray 55 935
Topsoil and clay 40 40
Sand, fine 10 945
Sand 15 55
Shale 3 948
Clay 85 140
Sand, fine 47 995
Sand 14 154
Shale 25 1,020
Clay 146 300
Shale with clay streaks 5 1,025
Sand 49 349
Sand 20 1,045
Clay, blue 30 1,075 Well LJ-65-05-947
Owner: Gullo-Haas Toyota, Inc.
Shale, blue, orange, and gray 85 1,160 Driller: Raymond Water Wells
Shale, sandy 5 1,165 Thickness Depth
Description (feet)  (feet)
Sand 3 1,168
Clay, red and gray 20 20
Shale 13 1,181
Clay, red 40 60
Sand 19 1,200
Clay, red and gray 50 110
Shale 3 1,203
Sand 30 140
Sand 3 1,206
Sand with red and blue clay 20 160
Shale 16 1,222
: Clay, red and gray 19 179
Sand 4 1,226
Clay and rock 10 189
Shale ) 1,232
Clay, gray and red 28 217
Sand 18 1,250
Sand and clay 21 238
Shale 37 1,287
Sand and rock 4 262
Sand 46 1,333
Rocks and shale 15 257
Shale 27 1,360
Clay, red and gray 19 276
Sand 7 1,367
Clay, red and gray with rock 17 293
Shale 28 1,395
Clay and rock 2 295
Unrecorded 9 1,404
Clay, red and gray 19 314
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-947--Continued Well LJ-65-05-948--Continued

Sand 38 352 Sand 13 696

Clay 8 360 Clay 5 701

Unrecorded 50 410 Sand 27 728
Clay 1 729

Well LJ-65-05-948
Owner: Northline Terrace, Well No. 4

Driller: B.J. Swinehart Co., Inc. Well LJ-65-05-949
Owner: Southern Water Co., Well No. &
Thickness Depth Driller: Layne Texas Co.
Description (feet) (feet) . ]
Clay 44 44 AlDescription Thzgzgiis 2;2:2)
Clay and red sand 1" 55 Topsgil 2 2
Clay 35 90 Clay, red, sandy ) 8
Sand 10 100 sand, white 15 23
Clay 28 128 Clay, red 19 42
Sand 52 180 Sand, red 10 52
Clay 30 210 Clay, red 20 72
Sand 32 242 Sand with shale layers 40 112
Clay 41 283 Shale 13 125
Saﬁd 10 293 Sand |with shale layers 46 171
Clay 9 302 Shale, sandy with sand layers 27 198
Sand 38 340 Sand |and shale 10 208
Clay 9 349 Sand|and shale streaks 57 265
sand 16 365 shale 9 274
Rock 12 377 Sand; shale, and hard lime streaks 27 301
Sand 35 412 Sand|and shale 4 305
Clay 1 423 Sand|and gravel 35 340
Sand 25 448 Sand and clay 26 366
Clay 3 451 Sand, shale, and clay 18 384
Sand 54 505 shale 46 430
Clay 13 518 Sand|and lime gravel 59 489
Sand and rock 35 553 Sand|and shale 26 515
Clay 21 574 Shale 36 551
Sand 12 586 Sand| and gravel 27 578
Clay 36 622 Shale and gravet 26 604
Sand 6 628 Sand, shale, and gravel 92 696
Clay 9 637 Lime, hard with shale 12 708
Sand 10 647 Sand, shale, and lime, broken 16 724
Clay 17 664 Shale 15 739
Sand 8 672 Sand, fine 10 749
Clay 7 679 Shale, sandy with sand layers 10 759
Rock 4 683
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Table 2.--Drillers’ logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-65-05-950 - Well LJ-65-05-952
Owner: McDonald’s Restaurant Owner: Beautymaker
Driller: Raymond Water Wells Dritler: Raymond Water Wells
Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
Description (feet) (feet) Description (feet) (feet)

Clay, red and gray 20 20 Surface 2 2
Sand 30 50 Clay, yellow 13 15
Sand and clay 10 60 Clay, red and gray 10 25
Clay 40 100 Sand, red 7 32
Clay, red and gray 20 120 Clay, red and yellow [ 38
Sand and clay 20 140 Ssand 10 48
Sand 20 160 Clay, red and gray 98 146
Sand and clay 20 180 Sand 13 159
Clay 5 185 Clay, red 3 162
Sand 25 210 Sand 6 168
Clay, red and gray 10 220 Clay, red and yellow 95 263
Clay, red, blue and gray 40 260 Sand 5 268
Sand and sandstone 10 270 Rock 1 269
Rock 1 271 Clay, red 2 271
Clay 9 280 Sand 5 276
Clay and sandstone 20 300 Clay, red and gray 30 306
sand 55 355 Sand 30 336

Clay 14 350

Well LJ-65-05-951
Owner: Charles Long

